
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO.: 2018-0852

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Eighth Appellate District
Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Case No. CA 16 105074

DAVID AYERS

Appellant

v.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.,

Appellees

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

FRANK H. SCIALDONE (0075179)
Mazanec, Raskin & Ryder Co., L.P.A.
100 Franklin's Row
34305 Solon Road
Cleveland, OH 44139
(440) 248-7906
(440) 248-8861 – Fax
Email: fscialdone@mrrlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association
of Civil Trial Attorneys (OACTA)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

III. LAW AND ANALYSIS.....2

PROPOSITION OF LAW I: WHETHER "SUBSECTION 2744.07(A)(2) REFLECTS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT TO PERMIT A JUDGMENT CREDITOR TO PROCEED DIRECTLY AGAINST AN INDEMNITOR."2

A. Under R.C. 2744.07(A)(2), the Legislature unequivocally limited standing to assert a claim for indemnification to "employees" of political subdivisions.....2

B. The Legislature did not intend to benefit third-party judgment creditors or create a common-law exception to political subdivision immunity for their benefit.4

1. The fundamental structure of the Act demonstrates that R.C. 2744.07 does not create an exception to a political subdivision's immunity for a third-party creditor seeking tort damages. 4

2. The explicit purpose of the Act is to protect political subdivisions from tort damages, not to give judgment creditors a direct route to recover against a political subdivision..... 7

3. The Eighth District's opinion is in accord with prevailing case law..... 8

IV. CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajamu v. Cleveland</i> , N.D.Ohio No. 1:12CV1320, 2016 WL 4013596 (July 27, 2016).....	9
<i>Anderson v. City of Massillon</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2013CA00144, 2014-Ohio-2516	9
<i>Ayers v. Cleveland</i> , 8 th Dist. No. CA 16-105074	1
<i>Bd. of Edn. of Pike-Delta-York Local School Dist. v. Fulton Cty. Budget Comm.</i> , 41 Ohio St.2d 147, 324 N.E.2d 566 (1975)	8
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. Arlington Board of Education</i> , 93 Ohio App.3d 285, 638 N.E.2d 170 (3d Dist. 1994).....	9
<i>Campbell v. Burton</i> , 2 nd Dist. Greene No. 99CA12, 1999 WL 940418 (Aug. 27, 1999)	8
<i>Cater v. Cleveland</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 24, 697 N.E.2d 610 (1998)	6
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 50, 524 N.E.2d 441 (1988)	3
<i>Fabrey v. McDonald Vill. Police Dep't</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 351, 639 N.E.2d 31 (1994)	6
<i>Fawcett v. G. C. Murphy & Co.</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 245, 348 N.E.2d 144 (1976)	8
<i>Hortman v. Miamisburg</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 194, 2006-Ohio-4251, 852 N.E.2d 716	5
<i>Lee v. Cleveland</i> , 151 Ohio App.3d 581, 2003-Ohio-742, 784 N.E.2d 1218.....	4
<i>Maruschak v. Cleveland</i> , N.D.Ohio No. 1:09 CV 1680, 2010 WL 2232669 (May 28, 2010).....	9
<i>O'Toole v. Denihan</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 374, 2008-Ohio-2574, 889 N.E.2d 505	3

<i>Piro v. Franklin Twp.</i> , 102 Ohio App.3d 130, 65 N.E.2d 1035 (9th Dist. 1995).....	8
<i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> , 36 Ohio St.2d 101, 304 N.E.2d 378 (1973)	3
<i>Rankin v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 392, 2008-Ohio-2567, 889 N.E.2d 521	5, 8
<i>Reno v. Centerville</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 20078, 2004-Ohio-781	4
<i>Shoup v. Doyle</i> , 974 F.Supp.2d 1058 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	9
<i>State ex rel. Cassels v. Dayton City School District Board of Education</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 217, 631 N.E.2d 150, 1994-Ohio-92	3
<i>State v. Smorgala</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 222, 553 N.E.2d 672 (1990)	8
<i>Stengel v. Columbus</i> , 74 Ohio App.3d 608, 600 N.E.2d 248 (10th Dist. 1991).....	9
<i>Summerville v. Forest Park</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280, 943 N.E.2d 522	7
<i>Wilson v. Stark Cty. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 450, 639 N.E.2d 105 (1994)	7
Statutes	
R.C. § 2744.02(A).....	4, 5
R.C. § 2744.03	5
R.C. 2744.01(B).....	3
Other Authorities	
Am.Sub.H.B. No. 176, Section 8, 141 Ohio Laws, Part I, 1733	7
